507855230 04/14/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7902368

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEAN LANEVE	10/04/2020
CHRIS GIRSCH	10/05/2020
CHARLES GIRSCH	10/05/2020
DWAYNE POLZER	10/04/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PAIN TEQ, LLC	
Street Address:	1511 N WESTSHORE BLVD., SUITE 470	
City:	TAMPA	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33607	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11389305
Patent Number:	11376132
Patent Number:	11382770
Application Number:	17853712
Patent Number:	11627971
Application Number:	17855373

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 813-221-2900

Email: Thomas.Banks@hwhlaw.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS BANKS

Address Line 1: 101 E. KENNEDY BOULEVARD; SUITE 3700

Address Line 4: TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13438.008-18

NAME OF SUBMITTER: THOMAS BANKS

PATENT 507855230 REEL: 063328 FRAME: 0857

SIGNATURE:	/Thomas Banks/	
DATE SIGNED:	SIGNED: 04/14/2023	
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 2

source=13438.008- Executed Corrected Assignment#page1.tif source=13438.008- Executed Corrected Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 063328 FRAME: 0858

PATENT, INVENTION, AND TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SEAN LANEVE, CHARLES GIRSCH, and CHRIS GIRSCH previously executed that certain *Patent, Invention, and Technology Assignment* dated on or about October 4, 2019, assigning to Pain TEQ, LLC, a Florida limited liability company having an address of 1511 N. Westshore Boulevard, Suite 470, Tampa, Florida 33607, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives ("<u>ASSIGNEE</u>"), their respective rights in and to: (i) U.S. Patent Application No. 62/910,913, filed on October 4, 2019 and entitled "System for Fusing a Sacroiliac Joint" ("<u>Provisional</u>"); and (ii) U.S. Patent Application No. 16/851,840, filed on April 17, 2020, and entitled "Instrumentation for Fusing a Sacroiliac Joint" (together with the Provisional, the "<u>Prior Applications</u>"); and

WHEREAS, SEAN LANEVE, CHARLES GIRSCH, CHRIS GIRSCH, and DWAYNE POLZER have developed additional subject matter for inclusion in one or more continuation or continuation-in-part applications that claim priority to or the benefit of the Prior Applications, and each of said parties now desire to assign their respective rights in and to such additional subject matter to ASSIGNEE pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged **SEAN LANEVE**, **CHARLES GIRSCH**, and **CHRIS GIRSCH**, each individuals having a mailing address of 1511 N. Westshore Boulevard, Suite 470, Tampa, Florida 33607, and **DWAYNE POLZER**, an individual having a mailing address of 902 Hillside Drive, Lutz, Florida 33549 (collectively, "<u>ASSIGNOR</u>") have each forever, irrevocably, and unconditionally sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and do hereby forever, irrevocably, and unconditionally sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto **Pain TEQ, LLC**, a Florida limited liability company having an address of 1511 N. Westshore Boulevard, Suite 470, Tampa, Florida 33607, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives ("<u>ASSIGNEE</u>"), the entire right, title, and interest for the United States of America and all other jurisdictions worldwide in and to all ideas, inventions, improvements, methods, and processes and all patents and patent applications therefor identified and described in the following patent applications (collectively, the "Applications"):

Title	Country	Serial Number
Multimodal Abrading Device for Fusing a Sacroiliac Joint	US	17/063,609
Drill-less Method of Fusing a Sacroiliac Joint	US	17/063,613
Allograft Implant for Fusing a Sacroiliac Joint	US	17/03,616 <u>17/063,616</u>

together with the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Applications and to any non-provisional, division, extension, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, or related applications thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any of the foregoing, and upon any subsequent applications and non-provisional, division, extension, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, or related applications of the Application ("Related Applications"). The foregoing sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance further includes all ideas, inventions, improvements, methods, and processes disclosed and/or claimed in the Applications, and all other related ideas, inventions, improvements, methods, and processes

PATENT REEL: 063328 FRAME: 0859 owned or invented by ASSIGNOR (together with the Applications and the Related Applications, the "Properties").

ASSIGNOR forever, irrevocably, and unconditionally also sells, assigns, conveys, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Properties in and to all applications for Letters Patent therefore, and all Letters Patents issuing therefrom, in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said invention and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries. ASSIGNOR further authorizes ASSIGNEE to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the said applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue Letters Patent upon each of the Properties, and any division, extension, continuation, reexamination, reissue, and all related applications, to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and behalf of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of their respective countries to ASSIGNEE. This sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance also includes all past, present and future claims for infringement and other violations which could have been brought in ASSIGNOR'S name or with others.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance. Each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the law firm Hill, Ward, Henderson, P.A. to enter the serial numbers in the table above for each of the Applications when such serial numbers become available.

Dated: 10/4/20	
October 5, 2020 Dated:	Sean La Neve
	Chris Girsch
Dated: 10/5/2020	former for the second s
	Charles Girsch
Dated: 10/04/2020	4
	Dwayne Polzer

14505388v1